
 
Meeting Notes from Monday, February 3, 2014 meeting of the UAC Zoning Committee: 
 
6:00 PM – Executive session began at the Pride Center for members of the Zoning Committee.  We reviewed the 
agenda, and got prepared to visit each of the applicant sites listed below.  The Chair also handed out revisions 
proposed to the current bylaws regarding zoning presentations at the full Commission meetings.  There were 
questions and discussion regarding time limits, speaking order and monitoring complex issues and presentations.  A 
copy of the revisions and recommendations will be submitted to Governance Committee for their review and 
guidance. 
 
PRESENT:  Ethan Hansen, Colin Odden, Joyce Hughes, Dick Talbot, Tom Wildman (arrived at 1

st
 applicant site), 

Susan Keeny 
EXCUSED:  Seth Golding 
VISITORS:  Erin Prosser, Laura Bidwa, Rory Krupp 
 
6:30 PM –    Applicant(s): 

 
1. 193-195 Chittenden Avenue – This is a request to change the zoning on this property from an AR-4 to a CPD 

for the purposes of creating a mixed use development.  The site is located one parcel west of the intersection 
of Chittenden Ave. and Summit St.  The applicant seeks to develop a restaurant on the first floor and 
residences above.  The current use is also a mix of first floor commercial and second floor residential use.  
Applicant provided a text that states that the development standards for the proposed CPD will be the same as 
those contained in: 
Chapter 3356 C-4 Commercial (See http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=16219).  However, there 
are several exceptions, & 4 variances are requested: 

Section 3312.21– Landscaping and Screening: “Perimeter parking lot screening required. Any portion of a 

parking lot located within 80 feet of residentially zoned property shall be screened, as hereinafter set forth, 

on the perimeter affecting same.”    Applicant proposes to eliminate any perimeter screening of the parking 

lot, legitimizing the existing condition. 

Section 3312.25– Maneuvering: “Every parking and loading space shall have sufficient access and 

maneuvering area. The maneuvering area for a parking space may occur anywhere on a lot except in the 
area between the street right-of-way line and the parking setback line.   Exceptions: The maneuvering area 
may include an aisle, circulation area, or improved alley. In single-family or two-family residential districts or 
in town house developments, the maneuvering area may include a driveway, street, or parking space.   The 
Director of Public Service may waive the requirement for maneuvering area only for a parking lot which has 
and continues to have an operator on duty during all hours of operation.”  Applicant proposes to have 
stacked parking behind the building, abutting the alley, legitimizing the existing condition. 

Section 3312.49 – Minimum number of parking spaces required:  “Table 1. Parking requirements for 
residential uses:  4 or more dwelling units = 1.5 spaces per unit; Table 2. Parking Requirements for Retail 
and Other Commercial Uses:  1 space per 75 sq. ft. for restaurants less than 5,000 sq. ft. and 50% of ratio 
required for primary structure for Patios/outdoor dining areas.”  Calculations show that the apartments plus 
new restaurant requires 39 parking spaces.  There are 6 existing spaces, and the City requires that these 6 
parking spaces are to be designated for residential use only.  Calculations per Chapter 3312.03(D) 
(includes some parking reductions) show that 35 total parking spaces are required.  Request, therefore, is 
for parking reduction from 35 to 6 parking spaces. 

The zoning committee met at the project site and together with the applicant, attorney David Hodge, we briefly 
walked around property.  We went into adjacent business to discuss project plans in more detail.   
Project Data: 

 Current 2-story building has commercial use on first floor and 4 residences on second floor and has 
been this way for a number of years.  First floor commercial space currently vacant. 

 Current mixed use is not in code compliance with the AR-4 Zone.  Proposed CPD would allow 
restaurant use on first floor and also legitimize current non-conforming condition. 

 Existing parking spaces – 8 spaces (4 double-stacked) to the rear of the property accessed directly 
from alley 

 New site plan proposes 6 parking spaces (3 double-stacked) to be reserved for resident use only, 
per recommendations of Dept. of Public Service, Planning & Operations. 

http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=16219


 Dumpster is added per recommendations of Dept. of Public Service, Planning & Operations (Note:  
dumpster occupies 2 of the exist. parking spaces) 

 Outdoor patio is added on to the original plan submitted with the CPD application.  The proposed 
patio is within the property lines, and so does not need a sidewalk dining permit.  Parking 
calculations take into account the added outdoor patio space. 
 

        City comments and recommendations: 

 Dept. of Public Service, Planning & Operations Division recommends that on-site parking spaces 
be reserved for residents only, not commercial; recommends adding a dumpster on-site for 
proposed restaurant use. (This is so indicated on a revised site plan submitted at the meeting).   

 Dept. of Public Service, Planning & Operations Division also requested additional information as to 
how deficiency of parking spaces will be addressed.  (Applicant produced an email recently sent 
from Dan Blechschmidt at the above-noted division stating that the division “has no further issues 
with this rezoning application.”) 

 Zoning Staff suggests a parking breakdown to indicate the number of 2
nd

 floor apartments and the 
commercial square footage.  They suggested limiting higher-intensity C-4 uses such as auto-
oriented uses. (Applicant submitted a CPD text describing the both permitted and non-permitted 
uses; auto-related businesses will be listed among the non-permitted uses). 

 Project is in Impact District; Dept. of Development, Planning Division (UARB) reviewed the project 
at its Jan. 16, 2014 meeting and approved the preliminary plan.  (Applicant will continue to meet 
with UARB for further design reviews.) 

 Healthy Places (Columbus Public Health) recommends bike racks to be placed in-line and as close 
as possible to existing bicycle parking on adjacent parcel to the east so as to centralize aggregated 
facilities.  (Bike racks are already indicated on site plan.)  

 
Committee discussion, observations and comments: 

 Concern was expressed that with the CPD, the exact business owner is unknown, and the 
proposed restaurant business going into the existing space is also unknown. 

 Committee had questions about the proposed outdoor patio – that there was an extensive amount 
of pavement, that the patio was not delineated with measurements, and that there was no green 
space.  (Applicant stated he will provide revised site plan with dimensions). 

 There was concern over the lack of parking spaces for a restaurant – an assembly use with higher 
parking requirement than commercial retail.  (Applicant stated that this would not be a destination 
eating place to which people would want to drive.  Clientele would most likely be walking.) 

 
Committee Recommendations: 

 Committee would like to see dimensions placed on the site plan for outdoor patio 

 As information concerning recommendations from Traffic Engineering @ Dept. of Public Service, 
Planning & Operations, was just presented this evening, it was suggested to the applicant that the 
Zoning Committee not vote at this time on the project.  After discussion, all present agreed that 
committee could vote tonight on this applicant provided the following conditions: 

o Applicant adds dimensions to proposed new outdoor dining patio 
o Applicant provides email verification from Traffic Engineering regarding their opinion on how 

parking deficiency is addressed 
o The applicant should confer with the City Zoning Staff to finalize the exact parking 

calculations. 
 

Because all materials were not presented at this time, the zoning committee agreed to 
vote on the request for variances for 193-195 Chittenden Avenue on the condition that 
we have the email confirmation from Dan Blechschmidt that Traffic Engineering has no 
issue with the lack of parking on site, and that dimensions are provided on the site 
plan for outdoor patio. The case will be presented at the next UAC meeting for a final 
vote, pending receipt of all correct and current documentation*. 
 
*Please note: Subsequent to this meeting and prior to the February UAC meeting, the zoning 

committee did receive all correct and current documentation from this applicant.   
 

Motion to support the request for rezoning the parcel located 193-194 Chittenden Avenue:  
Tom Wildman; Seconded: Collin Oden.  For – 2;   Against – 2;   Abstentions – 2.   MOTION 
RECEIVES A TIE VOTE. 



 
2. 343-345 W. 8th Avenue – This is a request for variances to allow a 1-unit side yard addition to an existing 

2-family residence located at 343-345 W. 8
th

 Avenue, the NECKO Neighborhood.  This is an R-4 zoning 
district where 1-4 family dwellings are permitted.  Variances requested are: 

 Section 3372.541, Landscaped Area and Treatment – “At least ten percent of the lot area shall 
be planted and maintained with grass and/or other live vegetation and located behind the most rear 
portion of the principal residential building”.  Applicant proposes 6-7% landscaped area. 

 Section 3372.542, Maxi. Lot Coverage – “A building including any rear or side porch or roofed 
stairs but excluding any balcony, walkway, deck, front porch, carport or garage, shall cover no 
more than 25 % of the lot area”.  Applicant proposes 32% lot coverage. 

 Section 3372,544, Max. Floor Area – “The maximum total calculated floor area permitted on any 
lot shall be no greater than that determined by a 0.40 floor area ratio.”  Applicant proposes a 0.49 
floor area ratio. 

Project Data: 

 Existing building was formerly a private school.  In 2003 property was re-zoned down from I, 
Institutional to R4, Residential District, consistent with zoning pattern of the area. 

 Two residences, 5 bedrooms in each residence. 

 Owner feels current property underperforming. 

 Housing will be marketed  toward medical school students 

 2-bedroom addition is approx. 800 sq. ft. 

 Current paved basketball court in east side yard will be removed to accommodate new addition and 
new landscaping which will add approx. 7% additional green space to site (Note: This proposed 
landscaping technically does not count toward the landscaping requirement listed above as it is 
planned for the side yard and not the rear yard parking area.) 

 Parcel has a wide lot width (66.2 ft.) not typical for this area; proposed addition fills in gap on W. 8
th
 

streetscape 

 Site plan shows 6 double-stacked parking spaces (12 spaces total) off alley which is 1 parking 
space /bedroom.  

 Landscaping will be added along east boundary of parking lot and rear of building. 

 Parking lot accommodates central location for trash containers to be shared by adjacent properties. 

 UARB (University Area Review Board) has given preliminary approval to project design. 
 

Committee discussion, observations and comments: 

 This was a building that had already been added on to for the purposes of having a private school.  
The down-zoning from an I to an R4 was seen as a positive thing for the neighborhood.  Rezoning 

approved by UAC in 2003. 

 Project proposes generous amount of parking (exceeds code-required minimum parking), but 
concern expressed over the fact that backyard is all paved and there is very little green space. 

 The F.A.R. for an R4 zone is 0.40.  The proposed F.A.R. is 0.49, which was viewed as a modest 
increase in building density. 

 The property is a part of the NECKO Neighborhood, and their civic organization reviewed the 
project.  Their president, William Murdock, presented the following comments/suggestions on 
behalf of the neighborhood: 

o Proposed plans not too onerous – decent design 
o Improve existing landscape – raised beds falling over, ivy needs maintenance 
o Repair existing sidewalks along 8

th
 in front of property 

o Reduce parking some to add more green space at rear of property – 18 double stacked 
spaces for 2 properties is a lot of parking 

o Need dumpster location 
o Refresh exterior paint on buildings 

 Concern that even though it is just 2 bedrooms, project does increase the density in this residential 
neighborhood.  Already 10 bedrooms in this residential structure. 

 Parcel is wider than most parcels in this urban neighborhood –standard for typical suburbs.  
Addition would fill in opening and give more continuity to street front. 

 

Motion to support the request for variances for the residential addition located @ 343-345 
W. 8

th
 Avenue with the following conditions per the NECKO Neighborhood: 

o Improve existing landscaping – repair raised beds, maintain ivy beds better 
o Repair sidewalks on W. 8

th  
in front of property 

o Refresh exterior paint on buildings 



o Try to locate opportunities to increase green space on the property 
 

Moved: Collin Oden; Seconded: Dick Talbot.  For – 2;   Against – 2;  Abstentions – 2.   
MOTION RECEIVES A TIE VOTE. 

 
3. 349 W. 8

th
 Avenue – This is a request for variances to allow the addition of a 2

nd
 dwelling unit on the rear of an 

existing single-family dwelling unit.  This is a permitted use in an R-4 zoning district.  Variances requested are: 

 Section 3332.15, R-4 District Requirements – “In an R-4 area district … a two-family dwelling 
shall be situated on a lot of no less than…6,000 square feet in area for a two-story, two-family 
dwelling…”.  Applicant proposes building 2-story, 2-family dwelling on existing lot of 3,802 square 
feet net per Section 3332.18(C). 

 Section 3332.05(A)(4), Area District Lot Width Requirements – “No building shall be erected or 
altered except in accordance with this Code; and on a lot with a width measured at the front lot line 
of no less than:  50 feet in an R-1, R-2, R-3, R-2F or R-4 area district.”  Existing lot width is 35.6 
feet. 

 Section 3372.542, Max. Lot Coverage – “A building including any rear or side porch or roofed 
stairs but excluding any balcony, walkway, deck, front porch, carport or garage, shall cover no 
more than 25 percent of the lot area”.  Applicant proposes 34% lot coverage. 

 Section 3372.544, Max. Floor Area – “The maximum total calculated floor area permitted on any 
lot shall be no greater than that determined by a 0.40 floor area ratio”.  Applicant proposes 0.58 
F.A.R. 

Project Data: 

 Existing single family structure is in the NECKO neighborhood.  5 existing bedrooms. 

  In1979, both NECKO and The Circles were part of a tract of land that was re-zoned down from 
AR1, AR4 and C4 to R4, Residential District, consistent with the predominant land usage of the 

area, and to exclude certain existing commercial development. 

 Owner feels current property underperforming 

 Housing will be marketed toward medical school students 

 2-bedroom rear addition is approx. 700 sq. ft. 

 Code requires lot width of 50 ft. minimum.  This is typical in the suburbs but is inconsistent with the 
lot widths in more urban neighborhoods such as NECKO. 

 Existing dwelling has two 3
rd

 floor bedrooms that were approved by previous permit.  

 Site plan shows 4 double-stacked parking spaces (8 spaces total) off alley which is 1+ parking 
space /bedroom. – very generous 

 Landscaping will be added along west boundary of parking lot and at rear of building.  
 

Committee discussion, observations and comments: 

 There was concern that even though it is just 2 bedrooms, project does increase the density in this 
residential neighborhood. 

 Question was asked about attic bedrooms.  Applicant responded that a lawfully occupied 3
rd

 floor 
was approved by previous permit. 

 How is trash handled?  Applicant responded that trash pickup is via large city trash cans which 
along with recycling cans are picked up at the alley behind the property.  

 The NECKO neighborhood organization offered their input on the proposed request for variances.  
(See the above notes for case #2: 343-345 W. 8

th
 Avenue.)   

 Committee expressed concern that proposed addition takes us most of remaining backyard green 
space.  Would like to see more green space and plantings on property.  Suggestion to eliminate a 
couple parking spaces to add trees. 

 Proposed exterior addition significantly alters a single family dwelling with worthy architectural 
features so that it will be difficult to revert back to a single family home.  

 Comment that project does show some new plant materials on site plan.  Currently there are no 
plantings in parking lot. 

 
 

Motion to support the request for variances for the residential addition located @ 349 W. 
8

th
 Avenue with the following conditions per the NECKO Neighborhood: 

o Improve existing landscaping – repair raised beds, maintain ivy beds better 
o Repair sidewalks on W. 8

th  
in front of property 

o Refresh exterior paint 
o Try to locate opportunities to increase green space on the property 



 
Moved: Collin Oden; Seconded: Dick Talbot.  For – 2;   Against – 3;  Abstentions – 1.   
MOTION FAILED. 

 
 
4. 97 McMillan Avenue – This request for early demolition was presented by the property manager Jim 

Spiegel and the demolition contractor Randy Usko.  We met at the property and looked both inside and 
outside the building.   

        Project Data: 

 Property has been vacant and exposed to the elements.  It is being secured by new property 
manager for safety purposes. 

 Owner (University Apartments) owns other properties on this block. 

 Owner procured entire portfolio of properties from previous owner 5 years ago and is in process of 
repairing and upgrading many properties. 

 Owner contracted an engineering firm  to determine feasibility of rehabbing structure versus 
demolishing structure 

 Engineering report concluded that it would be more economical to demolish and rebuild rather than 
repair and upgrade the existing single family dwelling. 

o Existing 2
nd

 floor ceiling joists too low to meet code – remove roof and reframe 
o Existing 2

nd
 floor ceiling joists too shallow for spans – does not meet current code-required 

loads – remove and replace or sister new joists onto existing 
o Existing stair widths and configuration not code compliant – remove and rebuild 
o Wood bearing walls do not have adequate lintels over doors, windows.  Must reinforce. 
o Some bearing joists in basement show signs of deterioration – must replace and reinforce. 
o Crawl spaces very shallow – not enough clearance per code. 

  Owner has engaged an architect to develop plans for a new 5-bedroom single family residence. 
Copies of those plans were submitted. 

 Owner would like to demolish structure as soon as possible to begin new construction when 
weather permits. 

 Many photos of the existing conditions were submitted to committee by applicant 
 
         Committee comments and observations: 

 Committee walked throughout the building to view structural issues noted in engineer’s report. 

 Front of house that faces McMillan is original; joists in that portion of house appear shallow as in 
engineer’s report.  Committee commented that a full height 2

nd
 floor was probably never intended 

for this area. 

 Many issues reported by engineer appear to pertain to the later, substandard addition at the rear. 

 Neighbor shared concern that many current University Apt. properties are not in good shape & 
detract from neighborhood.  There are concerns that proposed project may not be a quality addition 
to the neighborhood.   Applicant stated that the many of properties they purchased were not well-
maintained, and they are currently in long-term process of repairing and renovating them.   

 Note:  Committee has received preliminary plans & elevations of proposed new single-family 
residence, and they appear to relate to existing neighborhood scale and massing. 

 Committee commented that it would be preferable to rehab this property rather than demolish it all 
in its entirety.  Rehab might not be as costly as anticipated.   

 
Motion to approve all requests for early demolition for 97 McMillan Avenue: Tom Wildman; 
Seconded: Collin Odden.  For –3.   Against – 3.  Abstentions – 0.    MOTION RECEIVES A TIE VOTE.   

 
 
5. 31 E. 15

th
 Avenue – This case is an emergency court-ordered demolition of an existing garage located behind 

the property at 31 E. 15
th
 Ave.  The property is owned by Campus Partners; Erin Prosser presented.  She stated 

that there are no immediate plans for the property.  The main structure has historic architectural details and is 
substantial and in good condition.  It will remain as is.  However, the garage building has a rear brick wall that is 
broken, unsecured and has loose brick that has fallen in the public right-of-way in Pearl Alley.  The south brick 
walls are leaning into the utility pole and the door headers are rotted and collapsing.  In addition, the building is 
inhabited by the homeless.  As this is a court-ordered emergency order, the demolition will proceed.  No vote is 
required by the UAC.   
The committee did inquire what would be done with the brick and stone once the structure was demolished.  
There was interest in the committee about being able to salvage some of the masonry materials.  Erin stated that 
she would ask the demolition contractor if it would be possible to allow members of the University District to be 



on site after demolition to save some of the brick and stone.  The committee also suggested that photographs be 
taken of the building prior to demolition for the University Archives. 
 

NO VOTE WAS REQUIRED OR TAKEN AS THIS IS A COURT ORDERED EMERGENCY DEMOLITION. 
 

VOTING RESULTS FOR ZONING COMMITTEE MEETING:  JANUARY 6, 2014 

 
MEMBER Seth 

Golding 

Ethan 

Hansen 

Joyce 

Hughes 

Susan 

Keeny 

Colin 

Odden 

Dick 

Talbot 

Tom 

Wildman 

    

Attendance Excused Present Present Present Present Present Present     

CASE/ VOTE Y-N-A* Y-N-A* Y-N-A* Y-N-A* Y-N-A* Y-N-A* Y-N-A*     

193-195 
Chittenden 

 A N N Y A Y     

343-345 W. 8
th

 
Ave. 

 N Y A N Y A     

349 W. 8
th

 Ave.  N Y A N Y N     

97 McMillan 
Ave. 

 N Y Y N Y N     

31 E. 15
th

 Ave. 
(no vote 
required) 

 N Y Y N Y N     

            

*Y – yes; N – no; A – abstain; R – recused  
 
All applicants will present at the next University Area Commission (UAC) meeting which will take place (unless 
otherwise notified) on Wednesday, January 15, 2014 at the Northwood & High Building, 2231 North High Street, one 

block north of Lane Avenue, Room 100.  Zoning cases will be heard beginning approximately at 7:15 PM.  Applicants 
are to bring 8 - 10 copies of their presentation that best present their specific case – the specific variances requested, 
plans, photos of existing properties, and a statement of hardship as to why the particular request should be granted. 
The vote taken by the UAC that evening will be communicated to either the Columbus Board of Zoning Appeals, or 
City Council, or Graphics Commission, which will make the final determination of all requested variances. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE the following parameters for all participants in Commission meetings with regard to zoning cases, per 

our bylaws, Article IV – MEETINGS, Section 7: 
The following time limits will be adhered to for all zoning cases heard before the Commission: 

1. Applicant presents case - 5 min. max 

2. Zoning Committee report/recommendation - 2 min. max 

3. Public comment (max 3 people each pro/con) - 3 min each max 

4. Applicant rebuttal - 2 min. max 

5. Commission debate - 2 min max per commissioner who wishes to speak.  Each commissioner may speak 

only once. 


